
CHAPTER V.
CAME PRICE, SUGAR PRICE AMD THE RATE OF 

CAPACITY UTILISATION

5.1 Introduction:
In this Chapter, we examine the correlation between 

(a) Cane price and the Rate of Capacity Utilisation, (b) Sugar 
price and the Rate of Capacity Utilisation, and (c) Stoppages 
and the Rate of Capacity Utilisation, in the case of the 
factories under study. Similarly, we make an attempt to esti­
mate the supply-elasticities regarding cane supply with refe- 
rei..- to sugar price as well as cane price.

5.2 Theoretical Background:
(A) Care Price & Capacity Utilisation:

Given other things, it can be argued that the 
supply of cane (cane production in the zone of the fac­
tory) will increase in the current year in response 
to an increase in the cane price in the previous year. 
To the extent this happens, it will be logical to say 
that the rate of capacity utilisation of the current 
year will increase as a result of -a—rne in the cane 
price in the previous year, which will cause an increase 
in the area under sugarcane cultivation leading to a 
larger supply of cane to the factory in the current
year.
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(B) Sugar Price & Capacity Utilisation:
So far as sugar price is concerned, we have taken 

into consideration a longer time lag after which it 
can have an influence on the area under sugarcane culti­
vation leading to a change in the sugarcane supply to 
the factory. More precisely, we feel that^an increase 
in the price of the sugar in the year 1981-82 will cause 
an increase in the sugar cane supply via an increase 
in the area under sugarcane cultivation in the year 
1983-84, i.e.a time lag of 2 years and vice-versa.
(C) Stoppages & Capacity Utilisation:

The working of a sugar factory is interrupted by 
various reasons as under:-
1. Problem of sugarcane supply,
2. Mechanical and electrical failures,
3. Problems in processing,
4. Cleaning and Miscellaneous.

The co-operative sugar factories give this informa­
tion in terms of hours and minutes of working lost. 
A priori, it can be said that a larger incidence of 
stoppages will result into a lower rate of capacity 
utilisation.

Information in respect of cane price and sugar 
price for each of the factory and each of the years 
under consideration is given in Appendix 5-A. Similarly, 
information regarding the incidence of stoppages for 
all the factories for all the years is given in Appendix 
5-B.
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5.3 Cane Price & the Rate of Capacity Utilisation:
In Table No.5.1,we have given overtime factory-wise 

'r* values for the relationship between the cane price of 
the previous season and the current year's rate of capacity 
uti1isation.

TABLE NO.5.1
FACTORYWISE 'r' VALUES FOR CANE PRICE 

AND CAPACITY UTILISATION 
(1981-82 to 1985-86)

StT"
no. Factory 'r' values

1. Daulat +0.43
2. Gadhinglaj -0.13
3. Shahu -0.25
4. Datta -0.02
5. Bhogawati +0.02
6. Dudhaganga -0.25
7. Panchaganga -0.12
8. Kumbhi -0.60
9. Warana -0.27

If we consider the 'r' values given in Table no.5.1, 
it is seen that only in the case of Daulat factory and Bhoga- 
wati Factory, the 'r‘ values are positive but not very strong. 
However, in the case of the remaining sugar factories, the 
'r' values are negative but—r+o-t—very strong except in the 
case of Kumbhi-Kasari Sugar Factory, where the 'r' value 
is negative and fairly strong. In other words, our contention 
that overtime, an increase in the cane price of the previous 
year increases the rate of capacity utilisation in the current
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year is not strongly corroborated by the exercise undertaken 

by us. One important reason for this may be the nature of 

sugarcane cultivation. Generally, area under first planting 

(lavan) continues to remain the same for getting the second 

crop (Khodva) and the third crop (nidwa). Moreover, for a 

sugarcane cultivator, increasing area under sugarcane cultiva­

tion becomes a little difficult because of his traditional 

commitment to a given pattern of local crops in the constraints 

of his total land holding and the availability of the irriga­

tion facilities.

As we have done earlier, if we carry out an exercise 

to obtain the aggregate average 'r' values for the relation- 

, ship between the cane price of the previous season and the 

rate of capacity utilisation for the current season, we 

get 'r' value = -0.08, which, in a way, supports our argument 

made above.

5.4 Cross Sectional *r* Values:

In Table no.5.2, we have given cross-sectional ‘r* 

values between the cane price of the previous season and 

the rate of capacity utilisation for the current year, for 

1982-83 to 1985-86.

TABLE NO.5.2

CROSS SECTIONAL 'r* VALUES

S .No Years 'r' Values

1. 1982-83 +0.32
2. 1983-84 +0.48
3. 1984-85 +0.45
5. 1985-86 +0.31
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Here it is seen that all the 'r' values are positive 

and not very weak. In ether words, if the rate of capacity 
utilisation of a number of factories for the same year is 
related to the cane price of the previous season, our conten­
tion that a higher cane price in the previous season causes 
a greater capacity utilisation is supported. This may be ~
explained by the possibility of some improvement in the per 
hectare yield of second crop due to application of greater 
quantity of fertilisers as also a more careful supervision 
of a crop and greater amount of sugarcane imports in the
area of respective sugar factories, mainly influenced by the 
degree of price differentials.

5.5 Sugar Price & the Rate of Capacity Utilisation:
In Table no.5,3, we have given factorywise overtime 

'r* values for the correlation between sugar price of the
two years earlier and the current rate of capacity utilisa­
tion. Our contention is that an increase in the sugar price 
of the two seasons earlier will cause an increase in the
rate of capacity utilisation via increase in the area under 
cane cultivation and increased cane supply is not borne out 
by the * r * values given in Table no.5.3.
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TABLE HO.5.3

FACTORYWISE OVERTIME *r' VALUES.

S .No Factory 'r' Value

1. Daulat -0.32
2. Gadhinglaj -0.07
3. Shahu -0.12
4. Datta +0.90
5. Bhogawati -0.74
6. Dudhaganga -0.31
7. Panchaganga -0.99
8. Kumbhi -0.75
9. Warana -0.29

It is seen that it is only in the case of Datta 

Factory, the ' r1 value is positive and very strong which 

supports our contention, but in the case of the remaining 

factories, the 'r' values are negative and in the case of 

Bhogawati, Panchaganga and Kumbhi-Kasari, the negative ' r * 

values are almost equally strong. Naturally, the contradicting 

evidence far outweighs the supporting evidence. However, this 

again can be explained on the basis of points raised earlier 

in respect of correlation between cane price of the previous 

season and the rate of capacity utilisation of the current 

season. This~fs~ further strengthened by the negative and very 

weak 'r‘ value (-0.2) calculated on the basis of aggregation 

method.
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5.6 Cross Sectional *r* Values:
In Table no.5.4, we have given cross-sectional ' r' 

values for the relationship between earlier two years' sugar 
cane price and the rate of capacity utilisation for the years 
1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86.

TABLE NO.5.4
CROSS SECTIONAL *r' VALUES

S.no Years 1r* Values

1. 1983-84 -0.2
2. 1984-85 -0.5
3. 1985-86 -0.9

It is seen that all these cross-sectional 'r1 values 
are negative and extremely weak. We, therefore, can say that 
the sugar price of the earlier two years does not have a 
positive effect on the rate of capacity utilisation of the 
current year. On the contrary, there must be other stronger 
influence like limits of irrigation facility, decreasing 
yield of the third crop and the constraints of traditional 
cropping patterns.

5.7 Stoppages & the Rate of Capacity Utilisation:
In Table no.5.5, we have givens -f^et^ry'w-ise overtime 

'r' value for the relationship between stoppages and the 
rate of capacity utilisation. It is indeed surprising to 
see that * r' values not only are positive but also are fairly
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strong. In other words, our contention that greater incidence 

of stoppages reduces the rate of capacity utilisation is 

not justified. In fact, the causation must be the other 

way round, i.e. higher the rate of capacity utilisation, 

the greater will be incidence of stoppages because of more 

intensive use of plant and machinery, causing more difficult 

and more frequent, mechanical, electrical and other difficul­

ties. This contention is further strengthened by the positive 

and very strong 'r' value (0.79) calculated by the method 

of aggregation. The ‘r1 values regarding the relationship 

between the incidence of stoppages and the rate of capacity 

utilisation is given in Table no.5.5.

TABLE NO.5.5

fACTORYWISE V VALUES FOR STOPPAGES AND 
CAPACITY UTILISATION 
(1981-82 to 1985-86)

S_.No Factories 'r' Values

1. Daulat +0.42
2. Gadhinglaj +0.63
3. Shahu +0.68
4. Datta +0.41
5. Bhogawati +0.19
6. Dudhaganga +0.50
7. Panchaganga N.A.
8. Kumbhi +0.79
9. Warana N.A.
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5.8 Cross Sectional 'r' Values:
In Table no.5.6, we have given cross-sectional * r' 

values for the period under study for all the factories regard­
ing relationship between incidence of stoppages and the rate 
of capacity utilisation.

TABLE NO.5.6
CROSS SECTIONAL 'r' VALUES 

FOR STOPPAGES
S.No Years 'r' Values

1. 1981-82 +0.21
2. 1982-83 -0.81
3. 1983-84 +0.05
4. 1984-85 -0.002
5. 1985-86 +0;03

Here also it is seen that except for two years, the 
'r' values are positive though not very strong. In the year 
1982-83, however, the 'r' value is negative but very strong 
which supports our initial contention that a greater inci­
dence of stoppages causes a reduction in the rate of capacity 
utilisation. However, on the whole, it would be more appro­
priate to say that a higher rate of capacity utilisation 
causes a greater incidence of stoppages rather than the other 
way round.

5.9 Supply Elasticities:
Here we discuss price elasticity of cane supply 

with referenceto cane pr*ce.
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Cane Price & Cane Supply:
In computing price elasticity of cane supply, we

X.have considered cane price of tz year and cane supply of 
t + 1th year. As given earlier in Chapter-II, the formula 
for measuring supply elasticity is,

or

Es

Es

% Change in Supply
% Change in Price

= | x £p q
where 'p' stands for price and *q* stands for quan­tity supplied.
The basic information regarding cane price and 

cane supply is given in Appendix 5-C. The price elasticity 
of cane supply values are given in Table no.5.7 on the next 
page. We have calculated elasticity of cane supply values 
for each factory separately and also by aggregation.

It is seen that in the case of Daulat, Shahu and 
Warana Co-operative Sugar Factories, the price elasticity of 
cane supply values are positive for all the years of computa­
tion. In the case of remaining factories, for the second 
and the third year of computation, we get negative values 
of price elasticity of cane supply. The factories concerned 
are Gadhinglaj, Datta, Bhogawati, Dudhaganga, Panchaganga and
Kumbhi-Kasari. So far as the_ first year of computation is
concerned, the price elasticity of supply values for all 
the 'factories under consideration are positive, with the 
average value of 4.29. The Warana factory gives us the highest 
value for price elasticity of cane supply for the first year 
of computation. For the second year of computation, the Daulat
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factory gives us the highest positive value for the price 
elasticity of cane supply (20.61). However, the highest nega­
tive value for the price elasticity of cane supply is given 
by Gadhinglaj Factory (-724.93). For the second year of compu­
tation, the highest positive value for the price elasticity 
of cane supply is again given by the Daulat factory (36.74) 
whereas this value is again negative and very large for Gad­
hinglaj factory. For the third year, the price elasticity
of cane supply values are relatively very low. The highest
positive value being (0.23) in the case of Datta factory
and the highest negative value being (0.41) in the case of 
Gadhinglaj factory. The aggregate average value for the price 
elasticity of cane supply in the first year of computation is 
4.29 and for the third year of computation 1.06. However, 
for the second year of computation, the price elasticity
of cane supply value is negative and quite large (-16.13). It 
is, of course, very evident that this is because of extra­
ordinary negative values of the price elasticity of cane 
supply in respect of Gadhinglaj and Datta factories. The 
problem, therefore, is to explain why in the second year of 
computation, particularly the values of price elasticity of 
cane supply are negative. The negative values of price elasti­
city of supply theoretically indicate two things: ____

a) A decrease in the price of a commodity leads to an 
increase in the supply of the commodity, or

b) An increase in the price of commodity leads to a 
decrease in the price of the commodity.
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In our opinion, both these possibilities may be 

greatly dependent on the availability of adequate water supply 

in the season subsequent to a change in the price of sugar­

cane. In other words, if after rise in the price of sugarcane 

in the previous year, the rainfall or the irrigation water 

decreases in the current year, there will be a decrease in 

the sugarcane supply, despite an increase in the price of 

sugarcane in the previous year. Alternatively, if there is
A. L.

a decrease in the price of sugarcane in the tz year, but 

there is increased irrigation water or more rainfall in the 

t+lth year, the cane supply will increase despite a decrease 

in the cane price in the earlier year. It should be noted 

that the year 1983-84 was almost a drought year in the whole 

of Kolhapur district. Another proof for this contention of 

ours is the fact that in the case of all the factories under 

consideration, the rate of capacity utilisation was signifi­

cantly less in 1983-84 than for the other years.

Ill



AP
PE

N
D

IX
 5-A

FA
C

TO
R

YW
IS

E
 CA

N
E

 PR
IC

E A
N

D
 SU

G
AR

 PR
IC

E

W
ar

an
a 1

r—
.■'...

...
 \

33
2.

70

26
8.

50

30
8.

84

25
7.

50

33
0.

87

26
7.

00

38
0.

77

34
6.

00

42
8.

50

33
6.

00

§ ro
c </> § nj 33

7.
38

24
3.

50

30
8.

94

20
8.

00
1

33
0.

71

20
4.

00

i

38
6.

70

28
2.

00 r-«.
A•

CM

o
o
o
CM

Fa
nc

ha
-

qa
nq

a

34
0.

24

25
0.

00

30
9.

71

24
0.

00

32
9.

47

22
2.

00

39
2.

12

33
5.

00

42
9.

51

35
8.

00

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
1

U
ud

ha
- 

! qanq
a

32
6.

65

20
7.

00

30
5.

65

19
5.

00

32
8.

35

17
5.

00

37
7.

96

25
6.

00

41
5.

07

28
8.

00

B
ho

ga
-

-w
at

i
33

6.
81

oo
i

31
4.

61

o
o

CN 32
8.

97

23
7.

00

38
5.

45

31
3.

50

42
4.

05

36
1.

00

j Datt
a

31
1.

44

21
8.

00

30
9.

31

20
5.

70

33
3.

40

20
5.

00 orv.

<0 28
0.

00

42
5.

09

31
5.

00

1 Shah
u

36
9.

78

23
1.

00

37
1.

79 o
o

CM 46
4.

44 o
o

CM 41
9.

21

31
0.

50

44
7.

09

34
5.

00

i
Ol .

£ * 
s '(O
13

32
6.

46

25
7.

00

32
4.

27 OO

CM 37
9.

52 OO
O
CM 43

2.
63

31
3.

50

43
4.

07

32
0.

00

D
au

la
t

33
1.

42

20
0.

00

31
7.

65

18
5.

00

33
2.

70

00*681 38
8.

22

23
0.

00

43
1.

35

28
0.

00

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s 4>O

•0-tu
CL
w<3CB
3
to R

s.
po

r Q
ui

nt
al

C
an

e P
ric

e
R

s.
pe

r To
nn

e

8
•HIt.
CL
u
<0O)
3t/> R

s.
pe

r Q
ui

nt
al

C
an

e P
ric

e
R

s.
pe

r To
nn

e ©0
u

CL
w.«
01 
3 </>

©O•Hk»
GL
u
«o>
3</> R

s.
pe

r Q
ui

nt
al

8
•«-4uQ_
©
c<0o

©O•HWa.
k_©o>
3</5 R

s.
pe

r Q
ui

nt
al

©O•HU
a
©
c

<5R
s.

pe
r Q

ui
nt

al
C

an
e P

ric
e 

j

R
s.

pe
r To

nn
e

o A (0 A <0 A -Q (0 jO

Ye
ar

19
81

-8
2

19
82

-8
3

19
83

-8
4

19
84

-8
5

19
85

-8
6



W
ar

an
a

N
A

.

<z N
A

.

N
A

.

N
A

.

K
um

bh
i-

K
as

ar
i

56
4.

05

68
0.

15

36
3.

45

48
2.

40

45
2.

55

Pa
nc

ha
-

qa
nq

a

N
A

.

N
A

.

<z <z <z

D
ud

ha
-

qa
nq

a

68
5.

25

1,
00

6.
25

60
4.

75

52
1.

50

41
4.

30

B
ho

ga
-

-w
at

i

42
1.

25

58
3.

00

68
2.

10

53
3.

55

33
2.

40

D
at

ta

64
7.

90

43
5.

25

35
7.

45
• 44

9.
55

29
6.

65

Sh
ah

u

49
6.

40

34
4.

15

27
0.

20

29
7.

50

16
8.

40

G
ad

hi
ng

-
-T

aj
.

56
2.

35

40
2.

35 o

o
TO 30

3.
15

35
2.

05

D
au

la
t

59
3.

15

63
0.

00

46
9.

00

55
4.

10

26
5.

25

Ye
ar

s

19
81

-8
2

19
82

-8
3

19
83

-8
4

19
84

-8
5

19
85

-8
6

(H
ou

rs
 & 

M
in

ut
es

)
---

---
---

---
--

---
---

---
---

---
--

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 5-B

 

S
TO

P
P

A
G

E
S



FA
CT
OR
YW
IS
E 
CA
NE
 P
RI
CE
 &
 C
AN
E 
SU
PP
LY
.

Av
er
ag
e

23
7.
78

4,
68
,6
38
.8
9

22
1.
22

3,
28
.6
16
.4
4

21
9.
22

3.
76
.5
39
.5
6

29
6.
33

5,
16
,8
06
.6
7

Wa
ra
na

26
9

6,
22
,1
77

25
8

4,
10
,7
53

26
7

4,
43
,8
73

34
6

3,
69
,2
64

Ku
mb
hi
-

Ka
sa
ri

24
4

3,
51
,0
51

20
8

3,
50
,4
72

20
4

4,
58
,4
09

28
2

4,
24
,6
24

Fa
nc
ha
-

qa
nq
a

25
0

9,
87
,0
56

24
0

7,
11
,1
72

CM
CMCM

8,
43
,2
84

33
5

4,
44
,3
95

Du
dh
a-

qa
nq
a

20
7

4,
21
,5
98

19
5

2,
58
,9
57

17
5

2,
44
,7
07

25
6

7,
48
,7
55

Bh
og
a-

-w
at
i

26
1

o
<>o
in

24
4

3,
82
,2
53

23
7

4,
29
,0
84

31
4

2,
15
,5
14

Da
tt
a

21
8

4,
74
,4
89

20
6

3,
56
,6
63

20
5

3.
40
,8
57

28
0

4,
33
,3
86

-3x:
fO_cCO

23
1

2,
71
,9
40

21
4

1,
52
,0
98

23
4

1.
68
,6
35

15
,8
0,
09
7

Ua
dh
in
g-

-l
aj
.

25
7

3,
01
,2
95

24
1

1,
78
,2
45

24
0

2,
33
,1
26

31
3

2,
03
,9
01

Da
ul
at oo

CM

2,
78
,7
25

inco

1,
56
,9
35

18
9

2,
26
,8
81

23
0

l

2,
31
,3
24

Pa
rt
ic
ul
ar
s

Ca
ne
 P
ri
ce
 o
f

19
81
-8
2 
(R
s)

Ca
ne
 S
up
pl
y 
of
 

19
82
-8
3 
(M
.T
on
ne
s)

Ca
ne
 P
ri
ce
 o
f

19
82
-8
3 
(R
s)

Ca
ne
 S
up
pl
y 
of
 

19
83
-8
4 
(M
.T
on
ne
s)

Ca
ne
 P
ri
ce
 o
f

19
83
-8
4 
(R
s)

Ca
ne
 S
up
pl
y 
of
 

19
84
-8
5 
<M
.T
on
ne
s)

Ca
ne
 P
ri
ce
 o
f

19
84
-8
5 
(R
s)

Ca
ne
 S
up
pl
y 
of
 

19
85
-8
6 
(M
.T
on
ne
s)


